these items as they are not directly related to the Business Combination and amounts are not yet known.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and the sections
entitled �Daseke Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Hennessy Capital Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Daseke
and Hennessy Capital, included elsewhere in this Form 8-K or in the Proxy Statement.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based on: (i) 11,616,990 shares of Hennessy Capital
common stock redeemed at the Closing ($116.2 million) pursuant to Hennessy Capital�s pre-Business Combination certificate of incorporation of
Hennessy Capital, (ii) $65.0 million of Series A Preferred Stock issued in connection with Preferred Financing at the Closing and the refinancing
of certain Daseke long-term debt with a new $250.0 million term loan.

Edgar Filing: Daseke, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

20

11

Edgar Filing: Daseke, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

21

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2016

(In thousands)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp. II

Daseke
and

Subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 591 $ 3,695 $ 199,599 3a $ 36,476

184 3a
236,000 3a
(293,455) 3a
(116,170) 3b
(36,168) 3c
(23,000) 3d

200 3d
65,000 3e

Accounts receivable, net � 54,177 54,177
Current portion of net investment in sales-type
leases � 3,516 3,516
Prepaid expenses and other assets 44 18,322 18,366
Total current assets $ 635 $ 79,710 $ 32,190 $ 112,535
Cash and investments held in Trust Account 199,783 � (199,599) 3a �

(184) 3a
Property and equipment, net � 318,747 318,747
Other intangible assets, net � 71,653 71,653
Goodwill � 89,035 89,035
Other long term assets � 11,090 11,090
TOTAL ASSETS $ 200,418 $ 570,235 $ (167,593) $ 603,060

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ � $ 52,665 $ (52,665) 3a $ 2,500

2,500 3a
Accounts payable 328 5,954 6,282
Accrued compensation � 7,835 7,835
Accrued expenses and taxes 8,062 16,104 (2,600) 3d 21,566

Accrued insurance and claims and other
current liabilities � 9,840 9,840
Total current liabilities $ 8,390 $ 92,398 $ (52,765) $ 48,023
Long-term liabilities
Deferred underwriters� fee 7,185 � (7,185) 3d �
Long-term debt, net of current maturities � 215,230 (174,347) 3a 278,500

4,117 3a
233,500 3a

Long-term deferred tax liability and other � 93,101 93,101
Subordinated debt � 66,443 (66,443) 3a �
Common stock subject to possible redemption 179,843 (179,843) 3d �
Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock � 1 65,000 3e 65,000

(1) 3e
Common stock 1 1 2 3c 4

1 3d

Edgar Filing: Daseke, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

22

(1) 3e
Additional paid-in-capital 14,752 117,807 266,651 3c $ 150,959

(36,168) 3c
179,842 3d
(9,753) 3d

(266,653) 3c
2 3e

(116,170) 3b
649 3d

Accumulated deficit (9,753) (14,694) (4,117) 3a (32,475)
(16,464) 3d

200 3d
2,600 3d
9,753 3e

Accumulated other comprehensive loss � (52) (52)
Total stockholders� equity $ 5,000 $ 103,063 $ 73,373 $ 183,436
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 200,418 $ 570,235 $ (167,593) $ 603,060

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

12

Edgar Filing: Daseke, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

23

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(In thousands, except for per share information)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp. II

Daseke
and

Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Business

Combination
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ � $ 651,802 $ � $ 651,802
Operating expenses:
Operations expenses � 390,617 390,617
Purchased freight 154,054 154,054
Depreciation and amortization 67,500 67,500
Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,991 26,993 (10,052) 4a 26,932
Impairment loss � 2,005 � 2,005
Total operating expenses 9,991 641,169 (10,052) 641,108
Income from operations (9,991) 10,633 10,052 10,694
Other income (expense):
Interest and other income 508 375 (508) 4b 375

Interest and financing costs � (23,124) (18,200) 4c (19,700)
21,624 4c

Total other income (expense) 508 (22,749) 2,916 (19,325)
Income (loss) before income taxes (9,483) (12,116) 12,968 (8,631)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (163) (1,362) 4c (1,525)
Net income (loss) (9,483) (12,279) 11,606 (10,156)
Less: Dividends to preferred stockholders � (4,770) 4,770 4d �
Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ (9,483) $ (17,049) $ 16,376 $ (10,156)

Earnings (loss) per share available to common
stockholders $ (1.46) $ (0.27)
Weighted average shares outstanding � Basic
and diluted 6,490,000 31,226,000 5a 37,716,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

13

Edgar Filing: Daseke, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

24

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, on February 27, 2017, Hennessy Capital consummated the
acquisition of all of the outstanding capital stock of Daseke through a merger of a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company with and into
Daseke, with Daseke surviving such merger as a direct wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.